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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

March 2, 1998

Mr. Thomas J. Mouro

Mouro Cleaners

5435 Ortega Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

Re: Facility No.: 0310441
Dear Mr. Mouro:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility  that you
submitted on February 5, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

szgéfcAZ%;£:;;54>¢*9571~¢’*\_/

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw
cc: Ms. Lori Tilley, Duval County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment -and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road - David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

-December 20, 2000

Mr. Thomas Mouro

Mouro Cleaners

5435 Ortega Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

Dear Mr. Mouro:

Thank you for your letter of December 11 informing us of your recent $100.00 payment
and inquiry into the payment of the $50.00 invoice.

The $100.00 fee is for the Department’s Division of Waste Management drycleaner
registration program. '

The Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner Air General Permit invoice mailed to you on
December 6 is for the Division of Air Resource Management’s annual emissions fee. In
- accordance with Rule 62-213.300(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), a $50 annual
emissions fee for Title V sources authorized to operate under a Title V general permit must be
paid between January 15 and March 1 of each year, upon written notice from the Department .

If you have further questions pertaining to the Title V air general permit annual emissions
fee or about the Title V general permit program, please contact either Rick Butler at 850/921-9586
or me at 850/921-9583.

Sincerely,

¢ u&@ww

Sandra Bowman
Mobile Source Control Section
- Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SB/

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHLD TO REMITTAN CE FOR PROPER HANDLING‘

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or mohéy order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

‘TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID # 0310441 _
- MOURO CLEANERS . FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
. THOMAS MOURO Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
s i g e ORTEGA BLYD . ‘ -~ u| -Fund: 20-2-035001

JACKSONVILLE FL 32210 Obj.: 002273




Thomas J Mouro Dec 11, 2000
Mouro Cleaners

5435 Ortega Blvd.

Jacksonville, Fl. 32210

Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd.
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400

Reason: Permits

Please explain why I would get a $100.00 annual fee and then get a $50.00 fee.
My customer ID # 42837. The $100.00 fee was just paid. This gives me the feeling I am
paying too much.

Please respond to the above address. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Mouro



Thomas J Mouro Dec 11, 2000
Mouro Cleaners ‘

5435 Ortega Blvd.

Jacksonville, Fl. 32210

Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd.
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400

Reason: Permits

Please explain why I would get a $100.00 annual fee and then get a $50.00 fee.
My customer ID # 42837. The $100.00 fee was just paid. This gives me the feeling I am
paying too much.

Please respond to the above address. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Mouro
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Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID # 0310441 _
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MOURO CLEANERS SOUTHTRUST BANK N.E. FLORIDA, N.A.
5435 ORTEGA BLVD. 63-956-630 1/8/2001
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210 :
PAY TOTHE  Department of Enviremental Protection s **50.00

ORDER OF
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Department of Enviremental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd.
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Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2405
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

%mw 7 /{//ﬁu/? o

1
2.

Site Name (For example, plant name pr number):
Mowro 2AIERS
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: '
4.

Facility Location: é/ég/y /(/ /7 ,974) g{i

Street Address:

' :‘\-\City: 4/--——' , County: g.u,,o Zip Code:

Effective: 6-25-96

5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use): o
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
~Fo AS <L M@"&L e )
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: 6 L U
Organization/Firm: O leaqn 0
Street Address: 51/3( 9
H. S . - H . B W
City: = / County: &U UF}/( Zip Code: 3 >/
8. Responsible Offigjal Telephone Number:
Telephone: 02k C4 /9?7 Fax: ( ) -
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. N_armé and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City:- County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Teiephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
p Nall R
Y CIVE D
FEB 5 1998
Burzat;ﬂ of Air Monitoring-
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 obile Sources



Facility Information

1.(a.) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Instalied ID |Purchased ([Installed ID |Purchased [installed
Example #1 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

/ .
4 . 11

{2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[ Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

{11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

{b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | }

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | ]

2.(a) Whatw

] galions

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months

the total quantity of perchioroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?

(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)
Existing small area source [ - |

Existing large area source | J

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16

New small area source

New large area source

L]




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) :

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser j

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt IX,( ]
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

K[ [ BREE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

|Kn ) No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form. ‘

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 1] of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. | hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, | agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes o the information contained in this notification.

Ty D7 52D //«/}7/%7

Signature U Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification lp
Facility Name and Location ' (\
(\

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of cbrporation, agency, or individual own@-o): (/&

%mﬂ;‘ e /(//p q‘/éa | _ q.°%o; > 7Y

2. Site Name (For example, plamyr numosr): od/) 7 ?({", 6\
®
_ . : Y
Mouro — eaoes 8% ¢ O
3. Hazardous Waste Gererator identification Number: Q 6,)_
»
®
. . Yl
4. Facility Location:  (LC 2 ) %JL .
Street Address: s/é 5/9/ /(/ /77'4/& ,
L. City: j’ s County: gwo Q/( Zip Code: ~ 3 ZZO(p
5. Facility Identification Nurnber (DEP Use): :
Respbnsible Official
6. Name and Title ofb-Responsible Official:
o T Moupo - pumec L=
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: _ 6l od)
Organization/Firm: H R 7y
Street Address: SVS\S/ / . ‘ 3 }
City: — County: FV( “Zip€ode: S g
v e )/ v o v = >/
8. Responsible Offigjal TeJephone Number: :
Telephone: . ép ZS/ /p?y Fax: ( ) .
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: - County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: %5 ) 7{ g- / . Fax: ( ) .
FEB 5 1993
, Burg}:(auM of Air MOnitoring
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 obile Sourceg

Effective: 6-25-96



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable..

( Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Conirol Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Instalied ID [Purchased |Installed ID [Purchased [Installed
~|Example #] 03-OCT-93 ]2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9) #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Drv-10-Dry Unit { A
(1) w/ ref. condenser Ul |14

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

{4) w/ ref. co'\dcnscr

18) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

Drver Unis ‘

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ cart an adsorber
(9) w/ no controls

[Rcc!aimcr Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(¢} No control devices are required to be installed | | ]

2.(a) Whatw € 1otal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many-? [ ] months ' N _
Check why itis less than 12 months: New owner: | } New store: | ] Did not keep records: ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?7
(Indicate with an “X". Seject one classification only.)

L_J

Existing small area source | ) New small area source

Existing large area source [__ New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source .
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refriperated condenser | ]

“New small area source o
Refrigerated condenser A

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A faciliry which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site: ' ' '

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less). and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ x
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
~(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

WL RRE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) . Page 15 0f 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X™ the appropriate selection:

[ hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

//
[K' ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility mdxcated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I] of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. ] hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, ] agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I1 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes fo the information contained in this notification.

%//y @277¢7M - | / A‘z /9 §

Signature Date
L
" y
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) . Page 16 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96




Date: 06/01/1998 10:27:37 AM

From: Sandy Bowman TAL
Subject: Mouro Cleaners

To: Jeffrey Winter JAX
CcC: Henry Estevez TAL
CC: Rick Butler TAL
Jeff,

Just wanted to check with you and see if you have had an
opportunity to contact Mr. Thomas Mouro regarding his notification
form?

As you may recall, he submitted an unapproved notification
form to this office (we received the form Dec 1). We wrote him a
letter explaining the situation (Dec 4) and also provided him with an
approved notification form. He returned only the front page telling
us that a form had already been completed (Dec 15). We have not been
able to process his form.

I am concerned that he may be under the impression that he is
entitled to a general permit because he has completed and submitted a
form. He may not understand that he is operating without a permit.

Again, thanks for your assistance.

Sandy



Date: 17/12/1997 11:44:05 AM

From: Sandy Bowman TAL
Subject: Notification forms
To: Jeffrey Winter JAX
CC: Rick Butler TAL
CC: Henry Estevez TAL
Hi Jeff!

With the move and all, I thought this might be the best way to
get in touch with you.

Sometime ago, we spoke about the unapproved notification forms
being given out. We have received several of the completed forms in
this office and have in turn provided these facilities the correct
form. A copy of the correspondence has also been forwarded to you for
your records.

We provided Mr. Thomas Mouro (Mouro Cleaners at 4644 North
Main Street} with the corrected form. He sent the first page (only)
back to us telling us it had already been filled out. I don't think
he understands the situation with the approved form. We are not
processing the form he originally submitted to us. I would appreciate
it if you could assist Mr Mouro with his form.

Also, Gail Kozikowski of Koastal Kleaners (14286 Beach Blvd)
submitted the incorrect form. Unfortunately, we assigned an AIRS ID #
before we noticed the submittal was on the incorrect form. We
provided the facility with a new form and have asked that it be
completed and submitted to us as soon as possible. We have not
received the completed approved form and have 12 days left. Again, I
would appreciate it if you could give us any assistance with this.

I will be in the office the remainder of this week. I will be
out of the office the last two weeks in December. However, Rick
Butler will be available should you need additional information.
Thanks,

Sandy




RECEIVED

DEC 1 51997
Percmomethyle“e Dry Cleaning Facility Notification
Bureau of Air Monitoring
Facility Name and Location T & Mobile Sources

1. Facility Owner/ComPany Name (Name of corp?ranon a% or mdwxdual(:éfzj (/

ibldnt’n ame—o7num Her):

Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official: _
)
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: '
Organization/Firm;:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - : Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96






Perchlorocthylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification
{Kkeep 2 copy of the completed form on-site)
Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Namne (Wame of corporation, agency, or individual ownery:

L hrormas 7 Moo

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

M@umo f&GwMZS

Hazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

L

4. Fecility Location:

Street Address:

O\%é/%/,/, M/}//;J &L ;.Count?f: BM—VA/( Zip Code:
DE )

Responsible Official

§. Name and Title of Responsibie Official:

Name: % o j % //{lé,d Tiie: W%

Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Qrganization/Fimi:

Sz;eet Address: S 38 [ /Z@/}' ,g LJ 4 , i . .
City: (7//4% /;«/ County: &U(/ﬁ/ _ ZipCocet 23370

8. Responsibie Officizl Telephones Number:

Teiephonme:  { g)% Bgﬁ/.,/u?'?%/ Fax: ( ;-

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official}

]

Name and Titiz of Faciiity Contact (Fer exampie. plant manager):

16, Facihty Centact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11, Facility Contac: Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( 3 - _ Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED

BEC 1 1997
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Paze 13 67 16
Effective: Bureau of Ajr Monitoring
& Mobile Sources



Facility Information
1.(a) Dry-to-dry Machines ONLY
How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? 1 ]

For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (if same as purchase date,
' write “SAME")

/QQL Existin@ @/CA/None required //;;)&éﬁ .

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

denserA-:»\’ CA = carbon adsorber

*KEY: RC =qefrigerated con

1.(b) Transfer Machines ONLY
How many washers do you have on-site? [
How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? [ ]

If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an
EXISTING unit. If the wransfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and
September 22, 1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate
under this general permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased  Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed

From Manufacturer (if same as purchase date,
write “SAME™)

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
Effective:



2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased or consumed within the last 12
months? (7 S ] gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: ] New store: | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part ]1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Small Area Source [ ]
-to-dry machines only on-site (x<140 gal/yr)
Transfer only on-site (x<200 gal/yr)
Both machine types on-site (x<140 gal/yr)
Large Area Source |
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (140<x<2,100 gal/yr)
Transfer only on-site (2005x<1,800 gal/yr)
Both machine types on-site (140<x<1,800 gal/yr)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (35) of Part I1 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing machines at small area source New-machines.at sypall area source
(NONE REQUIRED) 1 R\”‘,Refrigerated condenser> '

Existing machines at large area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber [ I Refrigerated condenser |

Refrigerated condenser

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.500, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site: All steam and hot water generating units on-site hhave a
cumulative (total) heat input rating of 65 horsepower (HP) or less and are fired by natural gas or propane or
fuel oil containing no more than 0.5 percent sulfur.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt & |
No such units on-site ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective:



6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solyem purchases

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

CLLER&

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

7. Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specificaily, permit number(s)

L1
[ g No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
¢ this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, | agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 1] of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

%Mﬁ.f 7 Ao o

Print name of responsible official

Ty 27 e 11/o2/2>
S

ignature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective:




gw" Department of
zHOR Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles
Governor

December 4, 1997

Mr. Thomas J. Mouro

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Mouro Cleaners
4644 North Main Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

Dear Mr. Mouro:
Thank you for your submittal of the Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility

Notification form received by the Department on December 1.

The form used to notify the Department of your intent to use the general permit
has not yet been approved. Therefore, I am sending you the current effective form

(Effective 6-25-97). Please complete and submit this form to the Department in the
enclosed envelope. Processing of your notification will continue upon the receipt of the

proper form.
‘ I appreciate your attention to this matter and apologize for any inconvenience.
Please call me if you have any questions at 850/921-9583. :

Sincerely,

Sandra Bowman
Mobile Source Control Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring and
Mobile Sources

SB\

Enclosures

cc: Jeff Winter, Duval County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification
{keep a copy of the completed form on-site)
Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name {Name of corporation, agency, or individuzl owner}:

Tl S Moo

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
/V/@ URO é’/éﬂzﬂ)é@f
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:
Street Address:

City: % ¢¢ /(/ Mﬂ' y ,L\j g)Cort\' AM/VQ/( Zip Code:

2

Responsible Official

§.  Name and Tile of Responsible Official:

Name: c% ) g j, /% d{,@d Title: (9’0‘)7‘){/2/

7. Respensible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: _ ) _

Street Addresss S ¥ 3S ﬂ/Z?ég’ﬂ— g LU

City: Zg- % . f;/ County: bU U / Zip Code: 3}3/43

8. Responsibie Officjzl Telephone Number:

Teiephone: ﬂ% Bgfé, / ' a'd Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

S.  Name and Titiz of Faciiity Contact (For exampie, plant manager):
) { pig. ; ger)

10, Facibry Contact Address:

Swreet Address:
City: County: Zip Code:

11, Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: { ) - , Fax: { ) -

’

RECEIVED
BEC 1 1997

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ’ Page 13 of 16
Effective: Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources



Facility Information
1.(a) Dry-to-dry Machines ONLY
How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? [ l |

For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased  Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed

From Manufacturer (if same as purchase date,
write “SAME”)

/Qq C’ Existin @/CA/None required ’/4@ é

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*KEY: RC =g€frigerated condenser? CA = carbon adsorber

1.(b) Transfer Machines ONLY
How many washers do you have on-site? [ |
How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? [ 1

If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an
EXISTING unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and
September 22, 1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate
under this general permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (if same as purchase date,
write “SAME")

Existing/Néw RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*KEY: RC =refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

I

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
Effective: " °




6. Eqﬁipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

[ [EERR

(f) Start-up, shutdown, maifunction plan

7. Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

N

Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

L1
[ x | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

%m,ﬁo’ 7 Ao o

Print name of responsible official

1 ;%277 orrr S / {/}4/9 >

Signature " Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective:




2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased or consumed within the last 12
months? [ ‘Z X‘gf] gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [ | New store: | ] Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Small Area Source [ ] ‘
Transfer only on-site (x<200 gal/yr)
Both machine types on-site (x<140 gal/yr)

Large Area Source [ |
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (140<x<2,100 gal/yr)
Transfer only on-site (2005x<1,800 gal/yr)
Both machine types on-site (140<x<1,800 gal/yr)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing machines at small area source

(NONE REQUIRED) [

New-machines.at small area source
Refrigerated condenser i

Existing machines at large area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber ( | Refrigerated condenser |
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.500, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site: All steam and hot water generating units on-site have a
cumulative (total) heat input rating of 65 horsepower (HP) or less and are fired by natural gas or propane or
JSuel oil containing no more than 0.5 percent sulfur.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt |a':'& i
No such units on-site {

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 0f 16
Effective:



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS C\
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ¢ o &
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST % ‘&
A ¢ 60 (3
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL )d - COMPLAINT/DISCOVER( % - O<2 ,
%% %
RE-INSPECTION a ooy, @
2% °’>/
e /‘
2 —;:
asmw:_O3/044 vate:_/%0/98 tmew: /000 1ivE our: /035’
FACILITY NAME: /14 OUY 0 C/Zd nersS
FACILITY LOCATION: Y 9‘9‘ M. Mai, SHveet

j&&¢50m l/l//(/ L 3220@
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : 'ﬂDIMAS J. /%ufo PHONE: 0Y- 35%- /588
CONTACT NAME: Fodoricka M- llec  prone: Go¥-358— 1/

| PART I: NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup . ﬁ
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A,
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Ff
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
. both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification ny N OCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was __, gallons.

lof5 Revised 9/15/97



| PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS I

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ﬁ ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? #3[ ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? %Y UN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Wy ON Ona
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? gy ON ﬁN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

In Part IT-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are fequired. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? \ﬂ){ QN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ‘F(Y UON QUN/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter vaive so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? W OUN UN/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ‘#Y m %_I

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ﬂY ON QN/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? /N& aN

20f5 Revised 9/15/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ay ON ON/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON aNA

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON ON/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON ON/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual :
condenser coils? ay ON OnNA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON ON/A
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ﬁ){ aON
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? “ﬂY aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Ky on ona
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy ON ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Qy ON ﬁ.N/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON w/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ‘%’ UN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay ON ﬁN/A
Problem corrected? Oy ON ¥ina
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? | ay ON #N/A

3o0f5§ Revised 9/15/97



| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ")ﬁx aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ¥ on
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ?X ON ON/A Muck cookers ﬁY ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating ‘tﬁv ON ON/A Stills Wy ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ﬁfy ON ON/A Exhaust dampers g[Y ON ON/A
Pumps WY ON Owa Diverter valves Wy o ana
Solvent tanks and containers #5{ ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings ﬁ’Y AN ON/A
Water separators ~$1Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ﬁ
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) 1§
Odor (noticeable perc odor) ¢
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ﬁ.N/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY UON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay aN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy ON

Tl Winter | 6/30/5%

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

/ M’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 9/15/97




| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: |
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arso# 03/ 044/ y Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: /‘{ou O ﬁ/éd,nzfﬁ n&m: lo/20/35 :
FACILITY LOCATION: %W N, Main S f
Tacksorvill, FL 3220¢

Annual Reporting Period: /‘7 23 fGL 5 19 ?g TO Q/Uh—e %0 . 1915

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule -
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. ﬂ;”fES Ono

If NO, complete the following:

£

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period &d above:

o 9
%— &<

e < 7

Exact period of non-compliance: from to AL P A;
' (2)
<. % 4
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: -, ‘f’fa‘ &s
Uc')'6 % -
Method used to demonstrate compliance: N
, ﬂ%—%;o

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

|
As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afler reasonable inquiry, that the statements '
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.

!
|
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: %& s - Aoz 20 é\%ﬂ;@/ 2z J/@éf

Name (Please Print) Signai Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page l of l .



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT '

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION ]
m™eN:.__ /000 TIME OUT:__ /0320 . AIRS ID#: 03/(9%/

TYPE OF FACILITY: Df/ y | ' '

FACILITY NAME: Movro  Cfaape— oatE:_(p/ 20/ 78
FACILITY LOCATION: KAt A Maim 5~

To ck Son ville, FE 22200
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 7 2yobg S g /f'/owra PHONE NUMBER: 7%~ 38/ 585

w Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D - Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESK NOI:‘

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ﬂ/ume ) / 777
. (Approxnmate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: eﬁi Winter

(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W /\/ PHONE NUMBER: Y- éjbg’? 0
of _L 1

Page Revised 10/96




O Fsronionn

PORTIO

N MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING o
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on'your mailing label. '
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 R
, < 9 _ m i
| %% o FC@l2
2 \ .
; e, % I
o &9 N o<
Do NOT Removg Label O_ . % 7’/,;%% - s '&8 __ %D
( AIRSID#O3]O@% 5, 87, o
MOURO CLEANERS L7 ) FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
THOMAS MOURO \9 \%, %
5435 ORTEGA BLVD _

Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273

A

JACKSONVILLE FL 32210 O




/

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 2
TYPE OF INSPECTION: _ ANNUAL )( co1\/ﬂ>LzsLn~r§)/Drscovm\‘?q a
RE-INSPECTION a E < O
e Z ™
N
ARs o¢: )3/ OW/ DATE: 5/5/ % mMEDN: 060 ’ﬁuﬁm: ouT: égg
e
FACILITY NAME: W QU o C/Qf—hﬂfs O?:, 2 A
] ® = g
FACILITY LOCATION: L A, Main St 2

Jact sow ville, F€ 3 2206
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __“J Zovas Myuro  emone:  Q0¥- 38Y- /05
CONTACT NAME: ﬁ /7‘2/9 M Mer prone: $0Y-353-// %

| PART I NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup ji
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notifi cation form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A ,
1. Erxisting small area source - 2. New small area source ‘ﬁ\
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galit drv-to-drv onlv, x < 140 gal/yt
transfer only, x < 200 galit transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types. x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source d 4. New large area source Q
drv-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/vr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galir
both types, 140 < x < [,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification \#Y dN QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
Q facility qualified for a generai permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and 1s not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanjity gf perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this.dry cleaning
facility was Ae. 2 gallons.

1 of 5 o Revised 9/15/97



|PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS 1

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
{check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? %’ ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ‘ﬁy ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unioading? ﬁY aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

" least 24 hours prior to disposal? ¥y on ana
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay an WJ/A

{PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked. no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked. the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(compiete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked. the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked. the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(compiete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropnate vent controis? , ﬂY N
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ﬂY aN aNA

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay aN w\llA

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ‘ﬂY aN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45° F7 YWy ax awa

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been compietely charged? ' ’%Y aN

20of5 Revised 9/15/97



1.

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser iocated
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend. contraction,

or expansion: is at Jeast 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend. contraction.
or expansion: and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers. reclaimers. and washers) with individual
condenser colis?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at ail times?

Qy

Qy
ay

Qy
Qy

ay

ay

ay

aN

ON ON/A
N ON/A

ON ON/A
ON ON/A

N ON/A |

ON ON/A

ON ON/A ‘

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

NS » e

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.
3.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection énd repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or:

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (or applicable direct reading instruments)

‘Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations’

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction pian?

Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?
Maintained compliance pian. if applicable?

3of5

)34

ay
ay
ay
My
ay
ay
ay

QN

aN
!
\
\

ON JFNv/A
oN YA

aN }ﬁN/A

aN
aN Xva
aN ®Wa

aN aON/A ‘
aN Xava ;
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| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS i
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources. bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? #Y aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ﬂy aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections. fittings,
couplings, and valves : #X AN AN/A Muck cookers ﬁ\’ AN ana
Door gaskets and seating ﬁy QN aN/A Stills Ky aN an/a
Filter gaskets and seating Wy ON ana Exhaust dampers oY ON fiva
Pumps ‘¢Y ON ON/A Diverter valves ay QN ﬁN/A
Solvent tanks and containers ﬁY ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings ﬁb{ AN ON/A
Water separators ﬁY AN AN/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visuai examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: W/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

00 BHEK

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID oniv)? ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay OanN
d. Kept in a ciean and secure area when not in use? gy OGN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric onlv)? ay ON

Telt Wider May /8, /599

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Daté of Inspéction
M My, Reoo
top/s Signarure Approximate DAte’of Next Inspection
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FADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: |
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ]ﬂ ' COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION | _|

TIME IN: / 000 TIME OUT: /0 50 _ams#__ D3/ VS‘/

TYPE OF FACILITY: Yerc. ij Cepel~ o,

FACILITY NAME: Mpvro “Cleames patE. S/ Y73

FACILITY LOCATION: Ut N, Main S+ |
TJacksemvilfe, £ 322/0

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 7 dasimras  Mpuvo PHONE NUMBER._ 2%~ 355- /§5K

$ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
‘compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Cdmpliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YES& NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: M 85 R600
(Appfoximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Tett Wivter™

(Please Print)

PHONE NUMBER: %%’é%’ 3% X}/

Page _/ of L Revised 10/96

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:




| .w/
arsm#_ O3/0A Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: Movo  Chaers | paTE: >//5/ '22

FACILITY LOCATION: A . Main 7
Jocksonvih, FL 372/0

| Annual Reporting Period: WJ/‘/ /ji/ 192{ TO WA/A /IZ} 19 W

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES LINo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from : to

- Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate corhpliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief fonned after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 0 mps -7 /Wb aro /%OO%M sﬁﬁéﬁ’

Name (Please Print) “ Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements, It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page z of [/ .




Best Available Copy

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ,

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

i . 500
fen T powns
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY %! ' “\ g shv
Yl 7
RE-INSPECTION a KPS A~

ars 0#: (D 2/0%%  batE: 6/2 7 ZZO(D mveN: 00/ tive our

FACILITY NAME: M ouro d/&thef_}

FACILITY LOCATION: Wt N, Man  Strast
Jactsonvilly, FL. Z2206

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : <] Jomes J. Moufo pnone: RS-Z 5 /58F

CONTACT NAME: 72» pet s MOUO  prone: | Same_

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup ' ﬁ
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

” PART II: CLASSIFICATION ' "

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: U No notification form
(check appropriate box) : U Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A.
1. Existing small area source d 2. New small area source #
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr N
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) | o
] % JE
3. Existing large area source d 4. New large area source a 2 % m
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr " dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr § g N _
transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x <1,800 gal/yr 5 > i g
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr @ % ‘;\’1 =
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) E Q g% <
88 <
5. This is a correct facility classification ‘#Y UN UCan not determine qu .

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
d facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was . Peallons.

1of5 _ Revised 9/15/97



[PART I1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS I

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

14

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ﬂY aN ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? _ ﬁiY ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? %’ ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay anN #N/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? gy AN ﬁN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed

prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). '

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? W#Y aN
2. ‘Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? : ¢Y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ' ay ON W\I/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? *Y N

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the :
condenser exceeded 45°F? #Y ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? \ﬁY ON

20of 3 Revised 9/15/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ady ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ady OGN GN/A
[s the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ady ON ONA
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON UN/A
[s the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Qy ON UN/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay anN UN/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ay ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON ON/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? #X UN
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? ‘f\Y UN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; \@ aN ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay ON m\I/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay aN ﬂN/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay UN %N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ‘?X 0N
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay ON ¥N/A
Problem corrected? ay ON ?[N/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay ON ﬁN/A

3of5
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|| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves \iY QN ﬁ]N/A
Door gaskets and seating #Y UN UN/A
Filter gaskets and seating #X UN UN/A
Pumps ﬁY ON UN/A

’Solvent tanks and containers ‘EG\Y ON ON/A

Water separators ﬁY ON UN/A

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

3?# W/'h’f?f

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

"1 /cm/s Signature

4 0f5

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for smail sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

‘#MDN
Sﬁ(DN

Muck cookers #‘Y UN ON/A
Stills Wy aN ana
Exhaust dampers ay N yN/A
Diverter valves Qy UN ﬁN/A

Cartridge filter housings WY UN yN/A

/A

¥
*
3
7"“

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? Qy ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID onlv)? ay 0N
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy UN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy UN
e. Verified for accuracy by use Qf duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay QN

Marel. 27,2000

Date of Inspection

Marel., 200/

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 9/15/97
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;\IRS ID#: Og/ﬁ%é/ | M@/ Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: M QUYo d&d her s | DATE: 3( 2712000
FACILITY LOCATION: % KN Maw st
T ok spuvith, FL_T2206

Annual Reporting Period: M {1/“) /5 . 19 ?? TO /L/ 8rel, 22, » 2060

- Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in comp}iance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. [NYES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Ao sr7i3s<- /o222 é\%fs’v @%’)@Wa 2’/é 7/93

Name (Please Print) ( "Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page { of [ .



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL w ' COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | _| RE-INSPECTION | _|

TIME IN: /00"/) g our: / 0 (ff __awsoy___03/0 %7/
TYPE OF FACILITY: %f c. Ir & eavel” ey
FACILITY NAME: Mouro™ Lroaners DATE: 3/27/2060
FACILITY LOCATION: SN Main 5+ '

- D Acksonvitk, FC F2Z20p
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 7770/%5 d. /W0ur 0 PHONE NUMBER: ?’af/fﬁf 5[' / Yf 5

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

I:l Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Cdmpliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESM NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: M arch , 200/
(Ap roximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: j/# W6
(Pleage Print)

PHONE NUMBER: ?0 S/ é@' Y 37 5/
Page lof _L Revised 10/96

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE:
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 o Z@
—
5 o3
Do NOT Remove Label O o
: - — @O >
AIRS ID # 0310441
1 MOURO CLEANERS
| THOMAS MOURO
5435 ORTEGA BLVD
‘ JACKSONVILLE FL 32210
-

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
Fund: 20-2-035001
’ Obj.: 002273
t




UL S. Postal Serwcem
o~ CERTIFIED MAIL... RECEIPT

~(Domestic-Mail. Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded)’

it bur website at. www.usp

OFFICIAL USE

Postage | $
/- Certified Fee

Return Recelpt Fee
(Endorsement Fequired) Hero

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage 8 AIRS ID# 310441 1stC
- MOURO CLEANERS
ot To 4644 N Main Street

m,,mm JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206
or PO Box No.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION | COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

# Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete 7 A. Signa

" itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ' Z> O Agent
Print your name and address on the reverse % Z Dz ] Addressee

so that we can return the card to you. B R nnted Name) C. Datebt DA
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, : 7 /
or on the front if space permits. _ 4

- ; D. Is dellvery addms dlfferent fromitem 17 [ Yes
- Article Addressed to: . If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

AIRSTD# 310441 1stC
MOURO CLEANERS
4644 N Main Street L

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206 3. Service Type

Certified Mall [ Express Mall

egistered 1 Return Recelpt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [ C.0.D.

‘ 14 Restncted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

- Article Number 7DD'-I ES.'LIZI 0oo4 L98L 5180
__

(Transfar from service label)

PS Form 3811, August 2001 ' Domestic Return Receipt- 102595-02-M-1540




First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
USPS
Permit No. G-10
¢ Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®
i : AL ;D
g
o rg ~r
DARM/AVOBILE SOURCE CONTROL PROGREM  TT8 '
- DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIGNS &9
e MAIL STATION 5510 Fr &a M
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD D ON e
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32399-2400 2 £
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2
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found‘ below on your mailing labe

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID # 0310441
MOURO CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
THOI\(/;A’?“EI\G/I,(A)%II{,(\)/D : Org.: 37550101000 EO: A1
5435 OR ' Fund: 20-2-035001
JACKSONVILLE FL Obj.: 002273
32210




L] ~ -
’. My. Thomas Mouro
| ‘5435 Orrega Plvd,
ij.ksonvﬂ]e, FL 322108435

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

[¥X
(X
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